reduction in the combined schemes deficit is due to the
following factors: a widening of credit spreads between
government gilts and corporate bonds; the impact on assets
of the schemes’ hedging strategy, a reduction in inflation rate
assumptions and improved investment performance. The
impact on the assets of the schemes’ hedging strategy can
be referenced by the increase in the Swaps asset class in the
table above, and accounts for over half of the total increase in
the schemes’ assets.

30 Premier Foods plc Annual report and accounts for the financial period ended 4 April 2015

Operating and financial review

The reduction in the pension valuation between these dates
has no impact on the previously agreed pension deficit cash
contributions which are fixed until 2019. One approach in
valuing the pension liabilities as part of the Enterprise value
of the Company is to discount the post tax future cash flows
of the agreed deficit contribution payment schedule. On this
basis, the pension schemes deficit is valued at approximately
£390m.

Pension sensitivities
(IAS 19 basis, £m)

Increase/
(Reduction)

in assets

Increase/
(Reduction)
in liabilities

Increase/
(Reduction)

in deficit

25 basis point decrease
in government gilts 175 205 30
25 basis point increase
in credit spreads – (190) (190)
25 basis point increase
in RPI 70 85 15
Life expectancy increase
by 1 year – 140 140

The above table intends to provide assistance in understanding
the sensitivity of the valuation of pension assets and liabilities
to market movements of government gilts, credit spreads and
the retail price index (RPI). It is stressed that these sensitivities

are indicative only and may change over time as the schemes’
execution of its investment strategy may evolve to maximise
asset performance.

Outlook
We are encouraged by the return of volume growth to both
our categories and the wider grocery market. While we
expect the trading environment in the coming quarters to be
challenging, our expectations for the year are unchanged.

[…]

firmly focussed on the creation of future value, and with its
investment and growth strategies, combined with a focus
on cost efficiency, Trading profit delivery and organic
de-leveraging, believes it is well positioned to deliver success.

Gavin Darby
Chief Executive Officer

18 May 2015

Reconciliation of statutory numbers (continuing operations) to Pro forma
‘Pro forma results’ the Company’s results for the 52 weeks ended 4 April 2015 are presented on a ‘Pro forma’ basis, unless
otherwise stated. The ‘Pro forma’ results are unaudited, exclude the results of previously completed business disposals, joint
ventures and are presented to illustrate the performance of the Company on the new reporting calendar methodology.

‘Continuing operations’ includes the respective periods that the Company maintained ownership of completed disposals in
2013 and joint ventures entered into. The results of the financial period to 4 April 2015 and its comparative period, the year to
31 December 2013, are commented on in the financial review on the next page. 

£m
Continuing
operations

Less:
Disposals

Less:
Knighton JV

Less:
1 Jan – 6 Apr

2013

Add/(Less):
1 Jan – 5 Apr

2014
‘Pro forma’

business

2014/15

Sales 964.3 (0.2) (8.1) N/A (188.6) 767.4

Trading profit 150.2 3.8 0.7 N/A (23.7) 131.0

EBITDA 168.7 3.6 0.7 N/A (28.1) 144.9

2013

Sales 843.0 (6.4) (17.4) (204.5) 188.6 803.3

Trading profit 139.5 (0.6) 0.7 (23.3) 23.7 139.9

EBITDA 156.8 (0.6) (0.3) (27.8) 28.1 156.2

Notes:
1.	 The statutory accounting period is from 1 January 2014 to 4 April 2015.

2.	 Pro forma results are prepared for the 52 weeks ended 4 April 2015 with comparative period of the 52 weeks ended 5 April 2014 and are unaudited.

3.	 Trading profit is defined as operating profit before re-financing costs, restructuring costs, profits and losses associated with divestment activity, amortisation
and impairment of intangible assets, the revaluation of foreign exchange and other derivative contracts under IAS 39, profits and losses from associate
companies and pension administration costs and net interest on the net defined benefit liability.